PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| SureFit, LLC | 06/25/2007 |
| ROBERT SHOR | 06/25/2007 |
| BARRY WAGNER | 06/25/2007 |
| THE REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST OF LEE EDELSTEIN | 06/25/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Southern Prosthetic Supply, Inc. |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 6025 Shiloh Road |
| Internal Address: | Suite A |
| City: | Alpharetta |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 30005 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10742914 |
| Patent Number: | 7153457 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2026725300 Phone: Email: vfariss@foley.com Correspondent Name: Andrew E. Rawlins Address Line 1: 3000 K Street NW

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007-5143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 302280-0252

> **PATENT** REEL: 019501 FRAME: 0931

500307603

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Andrew E. Rawlins |
|---|-------------------|
| Total Attachments: 5 source=302280-0252#page1.tif source=302280-0252#page2.tif source=302280-0252#page3.tif | |
| source=302280-0252#page4.tif source=302280-0252#page5.tif | |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SureFit, LLC, a Florida limited liability company with an address at 4381 NW 124th Avenue, Coral Springs, Florida 33065, ("<u>Assignor</u>") is the owner of full right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent No. 7,153,457 and United States Application Publication No. US 2004/0134104 A1; and

WHEREAS, Southern Prosthetic Supply, Inc., a Georgia corporation with an address at 6025 Shiloh Road, Suite A, Alpharetta, Georgia 30005, ("<u>Assignee</u>") is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No. 7,153,457 and United States Application Publication No. US 2004/0134104 A1;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges:

(1) Assignor has sold, assigned, conveyed, transferred, and set over, and by these presence hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire, full, and exclusive right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the invention or inventions relating to

METHOD FOR PROVIDING CUSTOM FIT THERAPEUTIC FOOTWEAR as set forth in United States Letters Patent No. 7,153,457, and

METHOD FOR PROVIDING CUSTOM FIT THERAPEUTIC FOOTWEAR as set forth in United States Application Publication No. US 2004/0134104 A1,

for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) all applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, (e) the right to claim for any of said applications and Letters Patent the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres, and (f) the right to sue and collect damages for infringement thereof occurring both before and after the date of this Assignment; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

(2) Assignor, without further consideration, diligently and in good faith, shall (a) execute and deliver to Assignee such other documents, instruments, and consents as Assignee reasonably may require to consummate more effectively the assignment, conveyance, and transfer contemplated hereby, and (b) take all further actions necessary or desirable to

- carry out the purposes of this instrument and the assignment, conveyance, and transfer contemplated hereby as Assignee reasonably may request.
- (3) Assignor hereby represents and warrants that Assignor has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, convey, transfer, and set over the interests sold, assigned, conveyed, transferred, and set over herein, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Executed <u>Qune 25</u>, 2007

SUREFIT, LLC

Name: Jan Jane

State of FORIDA

County of BROWARD) so

On this day of June, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared the above named person(s), who is(are) personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she (they) acknowledged that he/she (they) signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her (their) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Kathy A. Menk
Commission #DD251046
Expires: Sep 17, 2007
Bonded These
Actually Proceeding Co., isc.

My Commission Expires: 9-17-07

address of notary:

2430 Whale Harbor Lane Ft. Lauderdalo FL 33312

Executed **June 25**, 2007

ROBERT SHOR

Luhl

State of Florida

County of BROWARD

On this 25 day of June, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared the above named person(s), who is(are) personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she (they) acknowledged that he/she (they) signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her (their) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)



) ss.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 9-17-07

address of notary:

2430 Whale Harbur Lane Ft. Laudedale, FL 33312

Executed **June 25**, 2007

BARRY WAGNER

State of Florida

) ss.

County of BROWARD

On this 25 day of 50ne, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared the above named person(s), who is(are) personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she (they) acknowledged that he/she (they) signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her (their) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)



My Commission Expires: <u>9-17-07</u>

address of notary:

2430 Whale Harbor Lane

Ft-Lauderdale, FL 33312

Executed $\sqrt{25}$, 2007 THE REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST OF LEE **EDELSTEIN** Name: Lee Edelstein Title: Trustee State of Florida) ss. County of BROWARD On this 25 day of June, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared the above named person(s), who is(are) personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she (they) acknowledged that he/she (they) signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her (their) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My Commission Expires: 9-17-07 (Seal) address of notary: 2430 Whale Harbor Lane Ft Lauderdale, FL 33312 Kathy A. Mank

> PATENT REEL: 019501 FRAME: 0937

RECORDED: 07/02/2007